

SECTION V

NOTICE OF AWARD

To: PAP, LLC
P.O. Box 758
Bayfield, CO 81122

Project Description: North Pagosa Boulevard Resurfacing & Bridge Repair Project

The Owner has considered the BID submitted by you for the above-described work in response to its Invitation to Bid dated February 18, 2021, and Information to Bidders.

You are hereby notified that your BID has been accepted for the North Pagosa Boulevard Resurfacing bid of \$514,097.50 and the Town Center Dam Bridge Approach Repairs bid of \$152,865 for a Total Bid of Six Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Two dollars and Fifty cents (\$666,962.50).

You are required by the Information to Bidders to execute the Agreement and furnish the required Contractor's Performance Bond and Payment Bond within ten calendar days from the date of this Notice to you. If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish said bonds within ten days from the date of this Notice, said Owner will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the Owner's acceptance of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your Bid Bond. The Owner will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to the Owner.
Dated this the _____ day of _____, 20__.

Archuleta County, Colorado
Owner

By: _____

Title: _____

Acceptance of Notice

Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged

By: PAP, LLC

this the _____ day of _____, 20__.

By: _____

Title: _____

NORTH PAGOSA BOULEVARD RESURFACING (53+25 TO 67+00) & BRIDGE REPAIR PROJECT
ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO

Bid Abstract
Prepared 03/18/21

Engineer's Estimate	PAP, LLC	Strohecker Asphalt & Paving									
Item	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	
1a	Mobilization & Demobilization	1	l.s.	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	
1b	Mobilization & Demobilization (Bridge Repair)	1	l.s.	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
2a	Clearing, Grubbing, Topsoil Rmv. & Rpl. - Roadways	2,000.00	l.f.	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00	\$5.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
2b	Clearing, Grubbing, Topsoil Rmv. & Rpl. - Sidewalk	800	l.f.	\$2.00	\$1,600.00	\$6.50	\$5,200.00	\$7.20	\$5,760.00	\$5,760.00	
3a	Excavation & Removal	620	c.y.	\$15.00	\$9,300.00	\$14.00	\$8,680.00	\$54.00	\$33,480.00	\$33,480.00	
3b	Excavation & Removal of Asphalt	4,015.00	s.y.	\$1.00	\$4,015.00	\$4.00	\$16,060.00	\$10.20	\$40,953.00	\$40,953.00	
3c	Subgrade Preparation - Roadways	3,750.00	s.y.	\$2.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.25	\$12,187.50	\$7.20	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	
3d	Subgrade Preparation - Approaches	650	s.y.	\$3.00	\$1,950.00	\$3.50	\$2,275.00	\$10.80	\$7,020.00	\$7,020.00	
3e	Subgrade Preparation - Curbs & Sidewalks	750	s.y.	\$4.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.75	\$2,812.50	\$10.80	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00	
3f	Excavation & Removal (Bridge Repair)	112	c.y.	\$25.00	\$2,800.00	\$15.00	\$1,680.00	\$48.00	\$5,376.00	\$5,376.00	
3g	Excavation & Embankment (Bridge Repair)	52	c.y.	\$20.00	\$1,040.00	\$25.00	\$1,300.00	\$54.00	\$2,808.00	\$2,808.00	
3h	Excavation & Removal - Rock Hammer (Bridge Repair)	11	c.y.	\$500.00	\$5,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,200.00	\$240.00	\$2,640.00	\$2,640.00	
3i	Excavation & Removal - Bridge Approach (Bridge Repair)	73	s.y.	\$275.00	\$20,075.00	\$65.00	\$4,745.00	\$120.00	\$8,760.00	\$8,760.00	
3j	Removal of Concrete Wall (Bridge Repair)	5	l.f.	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$240.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	
3k	Remove 8xC11.5 Channel Rail (Bridge Repair)	52	l.f.	\$30.00	\$1,560.00	\$10.00	\$520.00	\$12.18	\$633.36	\$633.36	
3l	Remove 5xC6.7 Channel Rail (Bridge Repair)	52	l.f.	\$25.00	\$1,300.00	\$10.00	\$520.00	\$6.00	\$312.00	\$312.00	
3m	Remove Steel Posts & Connections (Bridge Repair)	10	ea.	\$135.00	\$1,350.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$63.36	\$633.60	\$633.60	
3n	Rmv. Conc. - Bridge Deck Exp. Jnt. Blockout (Bridge Repair)	68	l.f.	\$125.00	\$8,500.00	\$20.00	\$1,360.00	\$42.00	\$2,856.00	\$2,856.00	
3o	Subgrade Preparation (Bridge Repair)	124	s.y.	\$10.00	\$1,240.00	\$6.50	\$806.00	\$10.80	\$1,339.20	\$1,339.20	
4a	ABC, Class 6 - Roadways	1,070.00	c.y.	\$45.00	\$48,150.00	\$63.00	\$67,410.00	\$65.00	\$69,550.00	\$69,550.00	
4b	ABC, Class 6 - Approaches	55	c.y.	\$50.00	\$2,750.00	\$64.00	\$3,520.00	\$96.00	\$5,280.00	\$5,280.00	
4c	ABC, Class 6 - Curbs & Sidewalks	95	c.y.	\$55.00	\$5,225.00	\$65.00	\$6,175.00	\$96.00	\$9,120.00	\$9,120.00	
4d	ABC, Class 6 - Bridge Repair	70	c.y.	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$64.00	\$4,480.00	\$102.00	\$7,140.00	\$7,140.00	
5a	ACSC - Roadway	950	tons	\$145.00	\$137,750.00	\$165.00	\$156,750.00	\$137.00	\$130,150.00	\$130,150.00	
5b	ACSC - Approaches	115	tons	\$175.00	\$20,125.00	\$175.00	\$20,125.00	\$200.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	
6a	Subgrade Stabilization - Aggregate	250	c.y.	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$85.00	\$21,250.00	\$72.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	
6b	Subgrade Stabilization - Clean Aggregate	75	c.y.	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$84.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00	
6c	Subgrade Stabilization - Geogrid	750	s.y.	\$5.00	\$3,750.00	\$4.50	\$3,375.00	\$4.80	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	
7a	Expansion Joint - Asphaltic Plug	68	l.f.	\$300.00	\$20,400.00	\$325.00	\$22,100.00	\$100.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	
7b	Expansion Joint - Sidewalk	17	l.f.	\$500.00	\$8,500.00	\$150.00	\$2,550.00	\$200.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	
7c	Expansion Joint - 8xC11.5 Channel Rail	4	ea.	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$210.66	\$842.64	\$842.64	
7d	Expansion Joint - 5xC6.7 Channel Rail	4	ea.	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$171.53	\$686.12	\$686.12	
7e	Reinforcing Steel	14,000.00	lb.	\$1.50	\$21,000.00	\$1.60	\$22,400.00	\$1.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	
7f1	8xC11.5 Channel Rail	98	l.f.	\$50.00	\$4,900.00	\$25.00	\$2,450.00	\$31.68	\$3,104.64	\$3,104.64	
7f2	5xC6.7 Channel Rail	98	l.f.	\$40.00	\$3,920.00	\$11.00	\$1,078.00	\$28.80	\$2,822.40	\$2,822.40	
7f3	Steel Posts & Connections	18	ea.	\$250.00	\$4,500.00	\$350.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,104.64	\$19,883.52	\$19,883.52	
7g	Scupper Inlet	4	ea.	\$2,250.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,840.00	\$15,360.00	\$15,360.00	
7h	Drill & Epoxy #5 Rebar (Wingwall Connection)	44	ea.	\$50.00	\$2,200.00	\$8.00	\$352.00	\$24.00	\$1,056.00	\$1,056.00	
7i	Rail & Post Painting	1	l.s.	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
7j	Bridge Deck Preparation	195	s.y.	\$25.00	\$4,875.00	\$8.00	\$1,560.00	\$35.00	\$6,825.00	\$6,825.00	
8a	Riprap, 6" Median Stone Size	10	c.y.	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
8b	Geotextile Filter Fabric	35	s.y.	\$4.00	\$140.00	\$7.50	\$262.50	\$4.80	\$168.00	\$168.00	
9a	Concrete Curb & Gutter, 6" Curb, 18" Pan	811	l.f.	\$35.00	\$28,385.00	\$40.00	\$32,440.00	\$36.60	\$29,682.60	\$29,682.60	
9b	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" thick	3,650.00	s.f.	\$8.00	\$29,200.00	\$9.00	\$32,850.00	\$7.80	\$28,470.00	\$28,470.00	
9c	Concrete Driveway, 6" thick	185	s.f.	\$9.00	\$1,665.00	\$12.00	\$2,220.00	\$9.18	\$1,698.30	\$1,698.30	
9d	Truncated Dome Cast Iron Insert	20	s.f.	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$55.00	\$1,100.00	\$120.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	
9e	Support Walls & Footers	28	c.y.	\$850.00	\$23,800.00	\$600.00	\$16,800.00	\$1,080.00	\$30,240.00	\$30,240.00	
9f	Wingwall Extension	2.5	c.y.	\$800.00	\$2,000.00	\$650.00	\$1,625.00	\$1,080.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	
9g	Approach Slab, 12" Thick	36	c.y.	\$750.00	\$27,000.00	\$600.00	\$21,600.00	\$720.00	\$25,920.00	\$25,920.00	
9h	Approach Slab Sidewalk, 13"-15" Thick	4.5	c.y.	\$800.00	\$3,600.00	\$600.00	\$2,700.00	\$960.00	\$4,320.00	\$4,320.00	
9i	Approach Slab Sidewalk, 9"-10" Thick	3	c.y.	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$960.00	\$2,880.00	\$2,880.00	
9j	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" thick	86	s.f.	\$8.00	\$688.00	\$9.00	\$774.00	\$7.80	\$670.80	\$670.80	
10	Geotextile - Road Structure	3,670.00	s.y.	\$6.00	\$22,020.00	\$6.50	\$23,855.00	\$11.00	\$40,370.00	\$40,370.00	
11a	Grading of Shoulders and Ditches - Roadways	2,000.00	l.f.	\$1.50	\$3,000.00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00	\$6.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	
11b	Grading of Shoulders and Ditches - Sidewalk	800	l.f.	\$2.50	\$2,000.00	\$3.00	\$4,000.00	\$6.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	
12	Seeding & Mulching	0.5	acre	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	
13a	Traffic Control Signs, New Sign & Post incl. Street Sign	1	ea.	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	
13b	Traffic Control Signs, Reset w/New Post	2	ea.	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
13c	Traffic Control Signs, Remove & Return	3	ea.	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	
14a	Pavement Marking, White	12	gal.	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$250.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
14b	Pavement Marking, Yellow	10	gal.	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
15	Maintenance of Traffic	1	l.s.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	
16a	Straw Logs, 9" Diameter - Roadways	1,000.00	l.f.	\$7.00	\$7,000.00	\$4.00	\$4,000.00	\$4.80	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	
16b	Straw Logs, 9" Diameter - Sidewalk	1,000.00	l.f.	\$7.00	\$7,000.00	\$4.00	\$4,000.00	\$4.80	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	
16c	Earthen Berm, Temporary - Sidewalk	1,000.00	l.f.	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$6.00	\$6,000.00	\$4.80	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	
17a	Schedule 40 PVC, 6" Diameter, Solid	46	l.f.	\$20.00	\$920.00	\$20.00	\$920.00	\$30.00	\$1,380.00	\$1,380.00	
17b	Corrugated HDPE, 6" Diameter, Perforated	76	l.f.	\$25.00	\$1,900.00	\$20.00	\$1,520.00	\$30.00	\$2,280.00	\$2,280.00	
18	Rock Wall	15	s.f.	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$55.00	\$825.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
					Total \$624,993.00			\$666,962.50			\$837,671.18

Note: There was an addition error in the PAP, LLC N. Pagosa Blvd. Resurfacing total, where they showed \$514,037.50, with the actual total being \$514,097.50 as indicated. This affects the overall total as well, where they showed \$666,902.50 where the actual value is \$666,962.50 as calculated.

N. Pagosa Blvd. Resurfacing Base Bid Schedule	\$405,875.00	\$514,097.50	\$649,301.90
Town Center Dam Bridge Repairs Base Bid Schedule	\$219,118.00	\$152,865.00	\$188,369.28
Total	\$624,993.00	\$666,962.50	\$837,671.18

Prelim., Design, & Const. Engineering (Road - County only, approx. based on proration of contract)	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
<i>Prelim., Design, & Const. Engineering (PLPOA only, approx. based on portion of contract)</i>	<i>\$20,000.00</i>	<i>\$20,000.00</i>	<i>\$20,000.00</i>
Prelim., Design, & Const. Engineering (Bridge - County Only)	\$35,550.00	\$35,550.00	\$35,550.00
Project Total	\$716,543.00	\$758,512.50	\$929,221.18

Archuleta County Items Only (Road)	\$306,410.00	\$376,412.50	\$447,603.00
Archuleta County Items Only (Bridge)	\$254,668.00	\$188,415.00	\$223,919.28
<i>PLPOA Items Only</i>	<i>\$100,575.00</i>	<i>\$116,797.50</i>	<i>\$119,630.90</i>
<i>Archuleta County 75%, PLPOA 25%</i>	<i>\$54,890.00</i>	<i>\$76,887.50</i>	<i>\$138,068.00</i>
Project Total	\$716,543.00	\$758,512.50	\$929,221.18

Archuleta County Total (including 75% of shared items)	\$602,245.50	\$622,493.13	\$775,073.28
<i>PLPOA Total (including 25% of shared items)</i>	<i>\$114,297.50</i>	<i>\$136,019.38</i>	<i>\$154,147.90</i>
Project Total	\$716,543.00	\$758,512.50	\$929,221.18

Note: With the previous estimate, a 10% contingency was included. For the values shown, this equates to \$62,993.00 additionally on the Engineer's Estimate, or a total of \$779, 536.00 (\$649,490.25 County, \$130,045.75 PLPOA). In view of this, the PAP, LLC bid is under the overall estimate (including the indicated contingency) by 2.7% (under on the County portion by 4.2% but over on the PLPOA portion by 4.6%).